## **RESOLUTION 23-20**

## TO APPROVE AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON AND MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA – Re: Building Code Authority

WHEREAS,	Indiana Code allows governmental Monroe County, to jointly exercise and	•	<u> </u>
WHEREAS,	the City of Bloomington and Monroe County have exercised such powers since 1996 in order to coordinate and combine certain building code services, as explained and set forth in the attached Interlocal Cooperation Agreement which is incorporated herein as Exhibit A ("Agreement"); and		
WHEREAS,	it is in the best interests of the citize through January 1, 2025;	ens of Bloomington that such coop	eration continue
	EFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVI NGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INI		L OF THE CITY
combine certa as has been do from the end of	It is in the best interests of the citizen building code services through in one since 1996; therefore, the City of the day on January 1, 2024 through peration Agreement (Exhibit A).	terlocal cooperation with Monroe C f Bloomington intends to continue s	County Government such cooperation
the City of Blo	The Common Council of the City of comington, in Monroe County, Indianrsuant to Indiana Code § 36-1-7-1,	ana, hereby approves the Interlocal	_
	O ADOPTED by the Common Countries day of	•	onroe County,
ATTEST:		SUE SGAMBELLURI, Presider Bloomington Common Council	nt
NICOLE BOI City of Bloom	•		
	by me to the Mayor of the City of F of, 202	-	ana upon this
NICOLE BOI City of Bloom	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
SIGNED and	APPROVED by me upon this	day of	, 2023.
		JOHN HAMILTON, Mayor	

## **SYNOPSIS**

City of Bloomington

The Interlocal Cooperation Agreement extends through January 1, 2025 the long-term arrangement between the City of Bloomington and Monroe County to combine and coordinate the provision of certain building code services. This interlocal cooperation is authorized by Indiana Code § 36-1-7-1.